

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 12-1199

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

ROSA M. KOPPEL
Solicitor

DAVID M. SHEWCHUK
Deputy Solicitor

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
A. Background	2
B. The Authority’s decision is a final order for purposes of § 7123(a)	5
1. Review of Authority decisions is conducted under the Administrative Procedure Act, which permits review of “the whole or part” of an Authority decision	6
2. The portion of the Authority’s decision at issue here meets the APA test for finality	7
C. The Court lacks jurisdiction under § 7123(c) to consider the Union’s petition, which seeks review of an issue not contested before the Authority	8
1. Section 7123(c) prohibits the courts from considering issues not first presented to the Authority	9
2. The issue set forth in Petitioner’s brief was never raised to the Authority	10
D. Even if the Court does have jurisdiction over the Union’s issue, §7123(c) bars the Union’s first argument, alleging factual inaccuracies	13
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	16
A. Background	16
B. The Arbitrator’s Award	19
C. The Authority’s Decision	20

STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	26
THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY HELD THAT OPM’S INVESTIGATORS ARE NOT ALWAYS REPRESENTATIVES OF THE IRS BECAUSE, WHEN INVESTIGATING COVERED EMPLOYEES, THE INVESTIGATORS DO NOT PERFORM AN IRS FUNCTION OR OPERATE UNDER IRS CONTROL.	
A. The Authority reasonably applied the “function and control” analysis from its line of outside contractor cases	27
1. The Authority reasonably determined that the “function and control” analysis is the best-suited analog for analyzing investigators employed by a different federal agency	28
2. The Union’s arguments against using the “function and control” analysis are unconvincing	30
B. The Authority correctly applied the function and control analysis to the facts of the case and denied the Union’s exception	34
1. The Authority correctly held that OPM’s investigators perform an OPM function, and operate under OPM control	34
2. The Union’s new argument is both improperly raised under § 7123(c) and unconvincing	36
CONCLUSION	40
D.C. CIRCUIT RULE 32(a) CERTIFICATION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM A (Relevant Statutes and Regulations)	

ADDENDUM

Page No.

Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions

A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Employees Capital Area Council 26 v. FLRA</i> , 395 F.3d 443 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	5, 7
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	23
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Dep't of the Treasury v. FLRA</i> , 707 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	10
<i>EEOC v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	9
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	24
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8
* <i>NASA v. FLRA</i> , 527 U.S. 229 (1999)	26, 28, 30, 31, 32, 32, 38
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps., Local 1309 v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999)	24
<i>NLRB v. FLRA</i> , 2 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	9
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	3

<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	23, 24
<i>SEC v. FLRA</i> , 568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	37
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Air Force v. FLRA</i> , 680 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	10
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. FLRA</i> , 266 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	30, 31
<i>Verizon v. Commc'n Workers of Am.</i> , 571 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

* <i>Def. Logistics Agency, Def. Depot Tracy, Tracy, Cal.</i> , 39 F.L.R.A. 999 (1991)	29, 35
<i>Headquarters, Nat'l Aeronautics and Space Admin., Wash., D.C.</i> , 50 F.L.R.A. 601 (1995)	27, 28
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Emps., Local R5-66</i> , 65 F.L.R.A. 452 (2011)	11
* <i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp., Wash., D.C.</i> , 62 F.L.R.A. 219 (2007)	29, 35
* <i>Soc. Security Admin., Office of Hearings and Appeals, Boston Reg'l Office, Boston, Mass.</i> , 59 F.L.R.A. 875 (2004)	27, 29, 35
<i>U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., U.S. Customs and Border Prot.</i> , 66 F.L.R.A. 1042 (2012)	13

<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Fed. Correctional Complex, Victorville, Cal., 65 F.L.R.A. 539 (2011)</i>	11
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, U.S. Penitentiary, Atwater, Cal., 66 F.L.R.A. 737 (2012)</i>	37
<i>U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs Medical Ctr., Detroit. Mich., 64 F.L.R.A. 794 (2010)</i>	11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551	6
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(2)	6
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	6
5 U.S.C. § 3301	16, 34
5 U.S.C. § 7101-7135	1
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(H)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7114(a)(2)	14, 16, 27, 29, 30
5 U.S.C. § 7114(a)(2)(B)	2, 3, 6, 14, 21, 30
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1)	4
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(8)	4
5 U.S.C. § 7123	5
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	1, 2, 5

* 5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	2, 6, 9, 10, 13, 34, 37, 38, 40
----------------------	------------------------------------

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 5.2(a)	16, 17, 34
* 5 C.F.R. Part 731	16, 34
5 C.F.R. § 731.101	17
5 C.F.R. § 731.101(a)	16
5 C.F.R. §731.101(b)	4, 17
5 C.F.R. § 731.102(c)	18
5 C.F.R. § 731.103(a)	17
5 C.F.R. § 731.103(b)	18
5 C.F.R. § 731.103(c)	18
5 C.F.R. § 731.103(f)	18
5 C.F.R. § 731.103(g)	18, 38, 39
5 C.F.R. § 734.104(a)	17, 18, 39
5 C.F.R. § 731.105(a)	17
5 C.F.R. §731.105(b)	18
5 C.F.R. §731.105(d)	18
5 C.F.R. § 731.106	17
5 C.F.R. § 731.202	16
5 C.F.R. § 731.203	16
